

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BUFFALO FIELD CAMPAIGN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1909 CRC
)	
RYAN ZINKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. FWS Applied the Appropriate Standard in Its 90-Day Finding and That Finding
 Should be Upheld Under the Well-Established Standard of Review for APA Cases. 1

 A. The Record Evidence Shows That FWS Considered Whether the Petitions
 Presented Substantial Scientific or Commercial Information..... 2

 B. FWS’s Internal Documents Do Not Show That FWS Applied the Wrong
 Standard. 3

 C. FWS Properly Applied Its Scientific Expertise. 6

 D. Federal Defendants Articulated the Correct Standard of Judicial Review. 9

 II. FWS Properly Considered All of the Listing Factors and Determined That the
 Petitions Failed to Present Substantial Information..... 10

 A. FWS Acted Reasonably in Its Analysis of Factor A..... 10

 B. FWS Acted Reasonably in Its Analysis of Factor B..... 13

 1. The Record Supports FWS’s Decision to Reject Petitioner’s Inferences
 About Subpopulations and Genetic Viability. 14

 2. The Record Supports FWS’s Decision to Reject Petitioner’s Inferences
 About Migratory Behavior..... 19

 C. FWS Acted Reasonably in Its Analysis of Factor C..... 21

 D. FWS Acted Reasonably in Its Analysis of Factor D..... 22

 E. FWS Acted Reasonably in Its Analysis of Factor E. 23

 III. Plaintiffs Ignore the Rebound of the Yellowstone Bison and the Role Played
 By the IBMP in Adaptive Management of the Species. 24

 IV. Any Remedy Should Be Limited to Remand of the 90-Day Finding..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	10
<i>Carlton v. Babbitt</i> , 900 F. Supp. 526 (D.D.C. 1995).....	8
<i>Chevron, USA v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Kempthorne</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7, 8, 16, 21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. CV-14-2506-TUC-RUM, 2017 WL 2438327 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2017).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , No. C 06-4186 WHA, 2007 WL 163244 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2007)	5, 7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , CV 07-38, 2008 WL 659822 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013).....	5
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016).....	12
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Zinke</i> , -- F. 3d --, No. 15-5041, 2017 WL 3254932 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)	12
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litigation</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	8
<i>Maddux v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<i>Moden v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 10, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12
<i>Nat’l Tank Truck Carriers v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1777 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>New Life Evangelical Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Palouse Prairie Found. v. Salazar</i> , No. CV-08-032, 2009 WL 415596 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2009).....	3, 6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	3
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (D. Ariz. 2015)	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A).....	2, 9, 17

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b)(1)..... 2

50 C.F.R. § 424.14(h)(1)(i)..... 2

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 97-567 (1982)..... 2
